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Goods and Services Tax collection performance


1204 SHRI A. D. SINGH:


Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:


(a) the annual growth in GST collections since its introduction;


(b) whether any proposal exists to rationalize GST rates to reduce the compliance burden on small businesses; and


(c) the status of compensation payments made to States during the last three financial years?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)


(a): The annual growth in GST collections since its introduction i.e. from FY 2017-18 to FY 2025-

26 (till Jan, 26) is given as per Annexure A.

(b): GST Council in its 56th meeting held on 03.09.2025, recommended rationalization of the GST rates on many goods and services with a focus on common-man, labour-intensive industries, farmers and agriculture, health and key drivers of the economy. The existing 4-tiered tax rate structure was rationalised into a citizen-friendly ‘Simple Tax’ - a 2 rate structure with a Standard Rate of 18% and a Merit Rate of 5%. A special de-merit rate of 40% for a select few goods and services has also been prescribed.

(c) The details of GST Compensation released during the last three Financial Years are as per Annexure B.


Annexure A


Annual growth in GST collections from FY 2017-18 to FY 2025-26 (till Jan, 26)

Financial Year

 Amount

(in Rs. Crores) Growth (%)

2017-18                    678,036

2018-19                 1,079,999  59%

2019-20                 1,123,371  4%

2020-21                 1,048,463  -7%

2021-22                 1,375,624  31%

2022-23                 1,679,395  22%

2023-24                 1,873,695  12%

2024-25                 2,055,558  10%

2024-25 (till Jan, 25)                 1,701,891

2025-26 (till Jan, 26)                 1,843,384  8%

* Negative growth in FY 2020-21 is due to Covid-19 pandemic

** Growth in FY 2025-26 (till Jan, 26) has been calculated w.r.t. corresponding period of

FY 2024-25 (till Jan, 25)


Annexure B

Details of GST Compensation released during the year (FY-wise)

(Rs. in crore)

Sl. No. Name of State/UT

FY

2022-23

FY

2023-24

FY

2024-25

FY

2025-26 Total

1 Andhra Pradesh 4,570 0 164 0 4,735

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0

3 Assam 424 0 0 0 424

4 Bihar 184 398 105 0 687

5 Chhattisgarh 2,439 587 128 0 3,153

6 Delhi 12,817 1,138 363 0 14,318

7 Goa 1,531 343 165 0 2039

8 Gujarat 7,955 10,693 0 0 18,649

9 Haryana 2,576 3,505 1,445 0 7,526

10 Himachal Pradesh 1,293 88 51 0 1,432

11 J & K 418 0 0 0 418

12 Jharkhand 2,065 166 36 0 2,267

13 Karnataka 20,288 1,191 2 0 21,482

14 Kerala 7,246 738 67 0 8,051

15 Madhya Pradesh 4,572 2,613 1 0 7,186

16 Maharashtra 24,121 8,618 2,504 0 35,243

17 Manipur 0 0 0 0 0

18 Meghalaya 0 33 6 0 39

19 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0

20 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0

21 Odisha 1,887 0 562 0 2,449

22 Puducherry 723 19 3 0 745

23 Punjab 7,869 3,671 405 0 11,944

24 Rajasthan 4,260 1,398 0 0 5,658

25 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0

26 Tamil Nadu 16,215 4,574 0 0 20,789

27 Telangana 4,062 625 0 0 4,686

28 Tripura 0 0 0 0 0

29 Uttar Pradesh 11,291 4,070 1 0 15,363

30 Uttarakhand 2,136 477 56 0 2,668

31 West Bengal 8,228 0 924 94 9,246

  Total 14,9168 44,946 6,988 94 2,01,195


*****

